



**FOI Reference: 268/2014**

**Request:**

We would like to request the following information. Please can you tell us:

1. What speed was the fastest driver caught speeding in your area so far in 2014, 2013 and 2012 – and what road (and postcode) was this person caught speeding on?
2. How many speed cameras are there in your force area?
3. How many speed cameras have your force removed/decommissioned for each year over the past five years (2010 to 2014-to-date)? Please provide a figure for each year.
4. How many new speed cameras has your force installed for each year over the past five years (2010 to 2014-to-date)? Please provide a figure for each year.
5. How many mobile camera patrols were in operation in an average month in 2014, 2013 and 2012? (Please provide a figure for each year)
6. How many drivers have been/were caught speeding in your force area over the past three years? (Please provide a figure for 2014-to-date, 2013 and 2012).
7. How many drivers have were given court summons for speeding in your force area over the past three years? (Please provide a figure for 2014, 2013 and 2012).
8. How many drivers have were given FPNs for speeding in your force area over the past three years? (Please provide a figure for 2014, 2013 and 2012).

**Clarification:** The applicant was contacted and advised of the following: *“With reference to Question 6 (drivers caught speeding), the following link will take you to a response published on our Disclosure Log in relation to a similar request (336/2013). This response details the steps necessary to retrieve and collate the data requested and shows that the work involved will take the request over the appropriate limit under the Freedom of Information Act. As a result, this could exempt the entire request:*

[http://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/sites/default/files/disclosurelog/roads-policing/2014/foi\\_ref\\_336.response.final\\_.pdf](http://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/sites/default/files/disclosurelog/roads-policing/2014/foi_ref_336.response.final_.pdf)

*.pdf. In view of the information contained within the previous response, please would you advise whether you would like us to continue processing your request as it stands, or would you like to withdraw Question 6? If we do not receive clarification from you within 20 working days, then Question 6 will be closed.”* The applicant responded as follows: *“I can confirm that if Q6 would cause the entire request to be refused then please remove it and continue with the rest of the request.”*

**Response 1:**

I can confirm that Dyfed Powys Police does hold the information requested, as detailed below:

2012: 116mph in a 70mph zone at the A470 Plas Dinam near Llandinam  
2013: 115mph in a 70mph zone at the A48 Crosshands  
2014: 99mph in a 60mph zone at the A477 Stepside

**Response 2:**

I can confirm that Dyfed Powys Police does hold part of the information requested. There are currently 8 mobile cameras used by Dyfed Powys Police.

In relation to fixed cameras, I can confirm that there is no information held by Dyfed Powys Police, as the information is not recorded by the force. However, the information may be held by another public authority, the contact details for which are as follows:

Mid & South Wales  
Safety Camera Unit  
PO Box 95  
Treforest  
Pontypridd  
CF37 9DH

Tel: 0845 330 6070  
Fax: 01443 660416  
Email: [swpctoadmins@south-wales.pnn.police.uk](mailto:swpctoadmins@south-wales.pnn.police.uk)

**Response 3:**

I can confirm that Dyfed Powys Police does hold part of the information requested, as detailed below:

Year	Mobile Camera	Fixed Camera
2010	0	No information held. However, the information may be held by another public authority, the contact details for which are detailed below the table.
2011	2	0
2012	0	0
2013	0	0
2014	0	No information held. However, the information may be held by another public authority, the contact details for which are detailed below the table.

Information relevant to fixed cameras for the 2010 calendar may be held by the following public authority:

Carmarthenshire County Council  
Information and Data Protection Officer  
Building 14  
St David's Park  
Carmarthen  
SA31 3HB

Tel: 01267 246108  
Email: [foia@carmarthenshire.gov.uk](mailto:foia@carmarthenshire.gov.uk)

Information relevant to fixed cameras for the 2014 calendar may be held by the following public authority:

Mid & South Wales  
Safety Camera Unit  
PO Box 95  
Treforest  
Pontypridd  
CF37 9DH

Tel: 0845 330 6070  
Fax: 01443 660416  
Email: [swpctoadmins@south-wales.pnn.police.uk](mailto:swpctoadmins@south-wales.pnn.police.uk)

**Response 4:**

The applicant was contacted on 24<sup>th</sup> April 2014 to request the following: *"In order to progress this request, our Road Safety Department have requested some clarification in respect of Question 4. They have asked if you can please clarify if you require information on the number of fixed and/or mobile cameras installed (mobile cameras are not installed and can be moved from area to area)?"* The applicant has not responded to this request for clarification and therefore this question will remain unanswered.

**Response 5:**

I can confirm that Dyfed Powys Police does hold the information requested. Dyfed Powys Police had 8 mobile cameras in 2012, 2013 and 2014 (to date) – therefore, an average month would have had 8 mobile cameras being used.

**Response 6:**

The applicant withdrew this question on 22<sup>nd</sup> April 2014 – therefore this question will remain unanswered.

**Response 7:**

I can confirm that Dyfed Powys Police does hold the information requested, as detailed below:

2012: 3,301  
2013: 1,506  
2014: 43

**Response 8:**

I can confirm that Dyfed Powys Police does hold the information requested, as detailed below:

2012: 3,719  
2013: 3,397  
2014: 334

**It should be noted that as a result of the systems adopted by Dyfed-Powys Police in relation to the recording of such information that the information released may or may not be accurate.**

**It should be noted that for these reasons this force's response to your questions should not be used for comparison purposes with any other response you may receive.**